(in thousand Baht)

Financial instruments with variable interest rates

Financial assets 2,089

Financial liabilities (23,391,718)

 (23,389,629)

Interest rate swaps 2,259,727

 (21,129,902)

SCG Packaging Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

102

Interest rate swap contract

The Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts with a foreign bank to hedge against the

risk of interest on long-term loans of US dollar 75 million or equivalent to approximately Baht

2,260 million, whereby exchanging floating interest rates based on LIBOR with fixed interest

rates at 0.27% per year. These contracts will be due within January 2027.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have profit

or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

At 31 December 2020

1% increase in

interest rate

 1% decrease in

interest rate

 (in thousand baht)

Financial instruments with variable interest rate  (225,840)  225,840

Interest rate swaps 22,597  (22,597)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (203,243)  203,243

SCG Packaging Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

103

32 Commitments and contingent liabilities

As at 31 December, the Group had:

(a) The purchase and installation of machinery and equipment of Baht 2,909 million (2019: Baht

4,571 million).

(b) The purchase of raw material of Baht 856 million (2019: Baht 648 million).

(c) Contingent liability for letter of guarantees issued by local banks for the Group to government

organizations of Baht 81 million (2019: Baht 85 million).